

Anant Ram vs. Basu Ram & another

FAO No. 58 of 2018

07.11.2025 Present: Mr. Surya Chauhan, Advocate, for the appellant.

Ms. Shalini Thakur, Advocate, for LRs No. 2 (a) to 2 (c).

CMP(M) No. 1869 of 2025

Issue notice to the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.1, as detailed in para-2 of the application, returnable for 16.12.2025, on steps being taken within one week.

List on 16.12.2025.

CMP(M) Nos. 635 & 636 of 2025

By way of these applications, prayers have been made to condoned the delay and to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2, as detailed in para-2 of the application.

Ms. Shalini Thakur, Advocate appears on behalf of the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2 and has filed her power of attorney. The applications are supported by affidavits. Though reply has been submitted on behalf of the proposed legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2 but there is nothing pleaded substantially to discredit the

averments made in the applications under consideration.

The applicant/appellant has sufficiently explained the delay in not filing the application in time for bringing on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2. Accordingly, the applications are allowed. The delay is condoned and the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.2, as detailed in para-2 of the application are ordered to be impleaded as respondents No. 2 (a) to 2 (c). The applications stand disposed of.

FAO No. 58 of 2018

Issue notice to newly added respondents No. 2 (a) to 2 (c). Ms. Shalini Thakur, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of the said respondents. Amended memo of parties be filed.

List on 01.12.2025.

CMP No. 26212 of 2025

Allowed and disposed of.

(Satyen Vaidya)
Judge

7th November, 2025
(kck)